

No. 08-205

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

—◆—
CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. THOMPSON
DEREK L. SHAFFER
JESSE M. PANUCCIO
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600

January 15, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. BCRA’S RESTRICTION OF NONPROFITS’ CORE POLITICAL EXPRESSION FUNDED BY INDIVIDUALS IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	9
II. NONPROFITS CURRENTLY REMAIN STIFLED BECAUSE ANY “SAFE HARBORS” THEY MIGHT INVOKE ARE ILLUSORY	17
A. Political Action Committees Cannot Speak Adequately For Nonprofit Advocacy Groups and Their Individual Supporters	18
B. The <i>MCFL</i> Exception Is Grudgingly Administered and Difficult To Satisfy In Practice.....	22
C. The <i>WRTL</i> Exception Is Subject To Uncertainty and Disagreement As Applied In Particular Cases	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THIS IS AN APPROPRIATE CASE IN WHICH TO STRIKE DOWN THE WELLSTONE AMENDMENT AND VINDICATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS AND THE INDIVIDUALS WHO SUPPORT THEM	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 12, 27
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	27
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. NCPAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	12, 14, 15
<i>FEC v. NRA</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24, 30
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	20
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1153 (2000)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(ii).....	26
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 114.1	19
11 C.F.R. § 114.5(b).....	14
11 C.F.R. § 114.7	19
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(b)(3)(i)(A)	23
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)(1)	22
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)(2)	23
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)(3)(ii)	23
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)(3)(ii)(B)	24
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(c)(4)(ii)	24
143 CONG. REC. S10,105 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1997).....	20
143 CONG. REC. S20,505 (1997)	10
144 CONG. REC. H4787 (daily ed. June 18, 1998)	21
144 CONG. REC. S868 (daily ed. Feb. 24, 1998).....	10
144 CONG. REC. S917 (daily ed. Feb. 24, 1998).....	21
144 CONG. REC. S10,169 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1998).....	21
145 CONG. REC. H3174 (daily ed. May 14, 1999)	9
145 CONG. REC. S12,608-09 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1999).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
147 CONG. REC. S2704-13 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 2001)	26
147 CONG. REC. S2847 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001)	6, 9, 11, 13
147 CONG. REC. S2848 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2002)	12, 13
147 CONG. REC. S2882 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001)	13
147 CONG. REC. S3073 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001)	6, 12, 13
147 CONG. REC. S3116 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001).....	27
148 CONG. REC. H424 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002)	9
148 CONG. REC. S2117 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002).....	21
 OTHER	
Michael Luo, <i>Obama Hauls in Record \$750 Million for Campaign</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 4, 2008	20
